

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JAMES R. ADAMS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 20-1680-MN
)	
THE HON. JOHN CARNEY,)	
Governor of the State of Delaware,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANT THE HONORABLE JOHN CARNEY**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com
Attorney for plaintiff James R. Adams

Dated: April 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 THE PARTIES 4

 VENUE, SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND STANDING 5

 BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. ADAMS HAS ESTABLISHED STANDING 10

 A. ISSUE PRECLUSION DOES NOT APPLY HERE BECAUSE THE CLAIM OF
 STANDING IS BASED ON FACTS OCCURRING AFTER THE AMENDED
 COMPLAINT IN *ADAMS I* WAS FILED 10

 B. ADAMS HAS PLEADED FACTS SHOWING THAT HE IS “ABLE AND
 READY” TO APPLY FOR A JUDGESHIP 12

 1. Adams Has Developed A Concrete Plan 12

 2. Adams Applied for Judgeships 13

 C. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT THE HARM WILL OCCUR 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Carney, 2017 WL 6033650 (D. Del. June 11, 2017) 2, 7

Adams v. Carney, 2018 WL 2411219 (D. Del. May 23, 2018) 2

Adams v. Carney, 2018 WL 3105113 (D. Del. June 25, 2018) 2

Adams v. Governor of Delaware, 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019) 2, 7

Ballentine v. United States, 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 17

Bradley v. T-Mobile US, Inc., 2020 WL 1233924 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2020) 12

Carney v. Adams, 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020) *passim*

Dept. of Commerce v. New York, 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 17

Edgar v. Coats, 454 F.Supp.3d 502 (D. Md. 2020) 17

Great West Casualty Company v. Packaging Corporation of America, 444 F.Supp.3d 664 (M.D.S.C. 2020)..... 17

Hunter v. Branch Banking and Trust Co., 2013 WL 4052411 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2013) 13

In re Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation, 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) 10

In re McCaffrey, 545 A.2d 617 (Del. 1988) 12

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jackson, Fla., 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 16

Perry v. Sheahan, 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000) 10-11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 17, 18

Thomas v. King, 99 A.2d 778 (Del. 1983) 16

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1974) 4

Worth v. Jackson, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC, 414 F.Supp.3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff'd*, 825 Fed.Appx. 55 (2nd Cir. 2020) 11

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. §1983 5

28 U.S.C. §1331 5

28 U.S.C. §1391(b) 5

F.R.E. 201 17

Del. Const., Art. IV, §3 1, 5

Del. Const. Art. IV §2 12

15 Del. C. §101(15) 6
